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PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, JUNE 6, 2017: On a motion made by Vice Chairman 
Macek and seconded by Commissioner Brown, the Planning Commission voted to recommend 
approval of Special Use Permit #2017-0029 subject to compliance with all applicable codes, 
ordinances, and staff recommendations. The motion carried on a vote of 7-0. 
 
Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with staff analysis. 
 
Vice Chairman Macek supported the proposal, stating that it represented a reasonable proposal 
for infill development.  He added that proposed project adheres to the zoning requirements and 
the only reason the request is before the Commission and Council is due to the lot width.  
Chairwoman Lyman commented that proposed dwelling is narrower than the existing dwelling.  
Vice Chairman Macek commented with regards to landscaping and separation between the two 
driveways that the existing site condition is a common occurrence in established neighborhoods.  
The remedy would be for property owners to do landscaping to create the privacy they desire.  He 
added that some of the concerns raised by neighbors may be beyond the scope of this SUP.  
Chairwoman Lyman agreed but added that Commission should provide reassurance to the 
affected property owners that issues can be mitigated.  Commissioner Brown congratulated the 
applicant on obtaining support from the North Ridge Citizens Association (NRCA).  He also 
asked the applicant to determine if landscaping can be installed between the two driveways.  The 
applicant commented that at the grading plan stage, they will examine the site in detail and work 
with staff to determine the feasibility of creating a green buffer between the two driveways.  He 
added that it is also important to maintain an adequate driveway clearance.     
 
Speakers:  
Michael French, 307 Virginia Avenue, requested consideration to adding conditions to approval.  

Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of 
a request to construct a new single- 
family dwelling on a developed 
substandard lot. 
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305 Virginia Avenue  

Zone: 
 

R-8/Single-family zone 

Applicant: 
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Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
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One condition is to include language to govern the demolition of the existing dwelling.  The other 
condition is to require landscaping between the two driveways. This generated discussion among 
the Commissioners.  Demolition was determined to be regulated through the permitting process, 
and the applicant agreed to existing landscaping conditions and agreed to work on developing 
landscaping during the Grading Plan process. 
 
Glen Ortman, 215-A Woodland Terrace, expressed concern that the proposed construction could 
alter the existing drainage between the subject property and his.  Attorney Duncan Blair 
commented that all drainage issues will be address at the Grading Plan stage and will be reviewed 
by staff for compliance.  Staff and commissioners agreed. 
 
Duncan Blair, attorney representing the applicant spoke in support of the SUP application and 
answered questions from the Planning Commission. 
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Figure 1: Proposed dwelling 

I. DISCUSSION  
  
The applicant, Virginia and Arise, LLC, 
represented by attorney Duncan Blair, requests 
Special Use Permit approval to construct a single-
family dwelling on a developed substandard lot at 
305 Virginia Avenue (Figure 1). 
 
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is one irregular lot of record with 
approximately 60 feet of frontage along Virginia 
Avenue and a lot depth of 210.10 feet on the east 
side to 226.30 feet on the west side for a total 
parcel area of 13,384 square feet.  The subject site 
is currently developed with a two-story, brick and 
masonry single-family home of approximately 
2,032 gross square feet (Figure 2).  The subject 
site is surrounded by mostly one-and-one-half and 
two-story single-family homes.  The Alexandria 
Country Day School and the Del Ray Baptist 
Church is located west of the subject site. 
 
 BACKGROUND  
 
The existing dwelling was constructed in the 
1950s on a substandard lot and is noncomplying 
as to the lot width and side yard setback (Figure. 3 
and Table 1 for comparison to R-8 zone 
regulations).  In 1985 a building permit was 
issued for the construction of a rear deck addition.  
There have been no variances or special 
exceptions previously granted for the subject 
property.  
 
The existing dwelling is a one-story split-foyer 
style house.  Split-foyer house plans typically 
feature a two-story unit divided at mid-height to a 
one-story wing to create three floor levels of 
interior space.  Each level is intended to 
accommodate three types of living spaces: the 
main living and service spaces, sleeping spaces, 
and a recreation room below.  The building 
features a symmetrical façade with a masonry 
exterior and asphalt roofing.  The house has a mix of window sizes and combinations with multi-
pane glazing in the upper and lower sashes.  The property features a concrete driveway and curb 
cut located along the west property line extending to Virginia Avenue. 

 
Figure 2: Existing dwelling 

 

 
Figure 3: Existing dwelling placement on substandard lot 
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PROPOSAL 
 

The applicant requests approval to redevelop a substandard lot with a new two-story single-
family dwelling and a detached two-car garage.  The existing dwelling and accessory structure 
would be demolished.  The proposed dwelling would have a floor area of 3,536 square feet 
(gross floor area of 4,081 square feet, including the basement and detached garage), and a 
building height of 27.4 feet, measured from the average existing grade.  The existing dwelling 
and accessory structure contains approximately 2,096 square feet (gross floor area of 3,151 
square feet) and has a building height of 18.6 feet, measured from the average existing grade.  
The applicant is proposing to retain the existing curb-cut and extend the driveway towards the 
rear of the lot to connect to the new garage. 
 
The proposed design is a two-story house plan and appears to be a variation of the cottage house 
style.  The design features an asymmetrical façade 
with a dominant gable-front with fiber cement 
shake siding and decorative brackets, a covered 
front porch entry with standing seam metal roof, 
horizontal fiber cement siding, and asphalt roofing 
shingles (Figure 4).  A detached two-car garage 
proposed for the rear of the property features a 
similar gable-front façade with fiber cement shake 
siding and decorative brackets, horizontal fiber 
cement siding and asphalt roofing shingles to 
match the house (Figure 5).     
 

PARKING 
 

Pursuant to section 8-200(A)(1) of the Zoning 
Ordinance, a minimum of two standard size 
parking spaces are required for single-family 
detached dwellings.  The applicant meets this 
requirement by proposing two standard sized 
parking spaces within the proposed garage (Figure 
5). 

 
ZONING 
 

The subject property is located in the R-8/Single-
Family Residential zone, which requires a 
minimum lot area of 8,000 square feet, a 
minimum lot frontage of 40 feet and a minimum 
lot width of 65 feet at the building line.  The 
subject lot exceeds both the lot frontage and lot 
size, but is substandard in lot width. 
 
 
 

 
Figure 4: Proposed dwelling 

 
Figure 5: Proposed garage 
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Requirement for an SUP 
Given that the substandard lot is developed with the existing home, Section 12-900 of the Zoning 
Ordinance applies to this SUP request. Section 12-901(C) of the Zoning Ordinance states that an 
SUP is required when a redevelopment is being proposed at a lot that has less lot area, lot width, 
or lot frontage than the minimum required for use in the zone where it is situated.  A request for 
SUP approval is required for the proposed dwelling to be constructed.  Additionally, Section 12-
901(C)(2) requires that an analysis of the proposed dwelling and its compatibility with the bulk, 
height, and design of the existing neighborhood is included in the SUP analyses for residential 
dwellings proposed on substandard lots. 
 
The applicant’s proposal meets all Zoning Ordinance requirements for infill development in the 
R-8 zone regarding setbacks, FAR, building height, and threshold height.  Additional zoning 
elements of the proposal are indicated in Table 1.   
 
Table 1: Zoning Elements of Proposed Residential Development at 305 Virginia Avenue. 
 Requirement  Proposal Setbacks and 

FAR of 
Existing 
Dwelling 

Lot Size 8,000 SF Min 13,384 SF  
Lot Width 65’ Min 60’  
Lot Frontage 40’ Min 60’  
Front Yard Prevailing 

Average 
39.5’ 39.5’ 75.3’ 

Side Yard (east) 
 

1:2 with 8’ Min 
 

 10’ 6.8’ 

Side Yard (west) 
 

1:2 with 8’ Min 
 

 13’ 11.2’ 

Rear Yard 1:1 with 8’ Min 
 

 112.7’ 110.6’  

Building Height Max Prevailing 
plus 20% OR 
25’ whichever 

is higher 

23.9’ + 20% = 
28.7’ 

27.4’ 18.6’ 

Threshold Height Max Prevailing 
plus 20% 

2.7’ + 20% = 
3.2’ 

  

FAR 0.35 0.26 0.15 
 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 

The subject site is located within the boundaries of the North Ridge/Rosemont Small Area Plan 
and the proposed continuation of the site for a single-family residence is consistent with the 
goals of the small area plan which designate the land for residential uses. 
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II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to redevelop the substandard lot at 305 Virginia Avenue 
with a new single-family dwelling.  The architectural design and the infill provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance related to dwelling height, threshold height, and setbacks are consistent and 
compatible with the neighborhood character.  Staff has worked with the applicant throughout the 
SUP review process on revisions to ensure that the proposal complies with the R-8 and infill 
zoning regulations, as well as with SUP application requirements.   
 
Bulk 
While the proposed structure is larger in size than the existing structure, the proposed design 
conforms to all setbacks required under the Zoning Ordinance and does not exceed the site’s 
allotted floor area ratio of 0.35.  According to tax records, most of existing dwellings on the 
same block-face were constructed the early 1940s and appears to contain floor area ratio close to 
the 0.35.  The existing structure, a one-story split-foyer style house rose to popularity during the 
1950s as a multi-story modification of the then-dominant one-story ranch house.  Its design and 
size is indicative of its unique style which features a horizontal façade, low-pitched roof, and an 
entry that serves as a landing leading upstairs or downstairs.    
 
The design of the proposed dwelling can be perceived as being larger due to an increase in floor 
area and building height when compared to the existing dwelling.  The width of the proposed 
dwelling is 37 feet wide, while the existing house is 42 feet wide.  The existing house might 
appear smaller because it is set so far back on the lot (approximately 72 feet from the property 
line).  The proposed design of the new dwelling attempts to minimize the perceived bulk of the 
structure along the streetscape.  The proposed structure adheres to the average front setbacks of 
the street and features a front façade with interesting voids and extrusions, breaking up the full 
width of the building.  
 
Height 
The proposed new dwelling height of 27.4 feet is approximately 8.8 feet higher than the existing 
dwelling, but it is compatible with the existing character, massing and height pattern of the 
affected block (Figure. 6).  The undulating topography is one of distinctive characteristics of the 
North Ridge/Rosemont neighborhood that lends itself well to detached dwellings.  The proposed 
massing and height of the new dwelling follows the rhythm set by adjacent buildings. 
 
 

 
Figure. 6: Rendering of proposed dwelling to compare massing with nearby existing dwellings as from 
Virginia Avenue 
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Design 
North Ridge/Rosemont neighborhood is composed of mostly one-and-one half and two-story 
residences with some homes dating from the 1900s to 1940s and feature a variety of architectural 
style homes including Colonial Revival, Craftsman bungalow, Cottage and Ranch style homes 
(Figure.7).  Exterior building materials seen in the neighborhood consist of primarily brick and 
stone veneer, lap siding in a variety of sizes and finishes and asphalt roofing.  The design and 
building materials of the proposed dwelling is compatible with the existing neighborhood 
context.

 
Figure 7: Rendering of proposed dwelling to compare massing with nearby existing dwellings as from 
Virginia Avenue 
 
 
Additional Analysis 
Members of the North Ridge Citizens Association 
expressed some key concerns, some of which are 
shared by staff and staff believes that the 
applicant had provided satisfactory responses to 
each of those concerns.  One of the concerns is 
that the proposed dwelling appears to project 
furthest into the street when compared to 
neighboring existing dwellings from the same 
block-face.  The front yard setback is the 
prevailing average of all properties located on the 
same block as the subject property.  Five 
properties were included in the block-face survey, 
including 326 Mansion Drive, 303, 307, and 309 
Virginia Avenue, and 219 Woodland Terrace.  
The applicant provided two prevailing averages, 
one average is 46.1 feet and the second average is 
39.5 feet.  The 46.1 average represents the average of measurements taken from the curb face to 
the closest covered projection.  The 39.5 feet average represents the average of measurements 
taken from the property line to the closest covered projection.  Section 7-2503 of the Zoning 
Ordinance requires new residential buildings conform to the average setback.  The applicant is 
proposing a front yard setback of 39.5 feet, which would projects 4.7 feet further than the 
adjacent dwelling located at 307 Virginia Avenue, but complies with zoning (Figure. 8).  
 
The second concern involves the preservation of existing trees and proposed tree canopy 
coverage for the lot.  Based on the submitted existing tree table and the diameter of the canopy as 

Figure 8: Proposed dwelling setback compare to 
adjacent house 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SUP #2017-0029 
305 Virginia Avenue 

 

 9 

shown on the plan, the applicant currently has about 55 percent canopy coverage and would have 
about 20 percent coverage if the applicant removes the trees they have indicated as TBR (To Be 
Removed).  This puts the lot below the required 25 percent without proposal of additional trees.  
Tree 24 is a large 30-inch caliper oak.  If it is in good condition and the critical root area is not 
disturbed, then saving that tree would provide over the 25 percent requirement.  Tree 1 is less 
than 10 feet from the proposed house.  Although the plans indicate that Tree 1 is to remain, the 
likelihood of it surviving excavation and construction so close to it is low.  If Tree 1 is lost, but 
the Tree 24 is saved, the coverage would be approximately 23 percent.  The applicant is 
proposing to exceed the 25 percent tree canopy coverage requirement and would provide the 
canopy coverage calculations on the grading plan. 

 
Based on the size of the lot, the size of 
the proposed structure, and the canopy 
coverage already provided by the 
existing trees to remain, 40 percent 
coverage would fit well with the 
character of the neighborhood.  At the 
40 percent coverage for a 13,384 
square feet lot would equal 5,354 
square feet of canopy coverage.  Per 
the City’s Landscape Guidelines, there 
are several combinations of plantings 
that the applicant could do to achieve 
the 40 percent coverage; however, the applicant should consider satisfying the requirement with 
the least number of trees possible, since space is limited on the lot.  The 40 percent coverage can 
be achieve by planting two (2) large shade trees at 1,250 square  feet canopy each and one (1) 
medium evergreen or ornamental tree at 500 square feet canopy, which would equal 3,000 square 
feet of new canopy coverage.  Additional calculations of the potential tree canopy coverage are 
indicated in Table 2.  In agreement with the North Ridge Citizens Association, staff recommends 
the applicant provide 40 percent tree canopy coverage, as stated in Condition 2.    
 
Lastly, another concern is the originality of the 
proposed design of the new dwelling.  The proposed 
dwelling is almost a duplicate design of a house plan 
located approximately 850 feet east of the subject 
property with the street address of 212 Virginia 
Avenue (Figure 9).  It is accurate that the proposed 
dwelling and 212 Virginia Avenue share a similar floor 
plan and architectural style.  It would be more of a 
concern if the both dwellings are adjacent to one 
another. Staff believes that although the proposed 
dwelling may share a similar floor plan and 
architecture style to 212 Virginia Avenue, there 
important differences between the two dwellings in 
regards to their building materials, texture, color, and 
other architectural features, that lends itself to establishing its own individuality and creating 

Table 2: Calculations of the potential tree canopy coverage 
at 305 Virginia Avenue 
Lot Size 13,384 SF  
Existing Canopy Coverage 7,3661 SF 55% 
   
Canopy Coverage At 40% 5,354 SF 40% 
Remaining Canopy Coverage 
(based on  proposed TBR) 

2,477 SF  

New Trees 3,000 SF  
Total 5,477 SF  
 

 
Figure 9: 212 Virginia Avenue 
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visual harmony along the streetscape.  The design of the proposed dwelling can be further 
modified with the use of different window pane configurations and front door style. 
 
Staff concludes that the proposal is a reasonable plan for the redevelopment of this substandard 
lot and recommends approval of the Special Use Permit request subject to the conditions 
contained in Section III of this report. 
 
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The design of the dwelling shall be substantially consistent with illustrations submitted 

on March 23, 2017. (P&Z) 
 

2. As part of the grading plan, trees must be planted or existing trees preserved to exceed a 
minimum of 40 percent canopy cover over the site. The following existing trees shall be 
preserved and protected during construction: #15 (24” Oak), #16 (18” Oak), #18 (6” 
Tree), #19 (28” Oak), #20 (12” Oak), #21 (6” Tree), and #22 (30” Oak).  (P&Z) 
 

3. No trees shall be removed at the site, without approval from the Director of Planning & 
Zoning, prior to approval of a grading plan for the development of the property. (P&Z) 
 

4. Any new driveway areas shall be constructed with a permeable paving system to the 
satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Zoning, (P&Z) 
 

5. If the land disturbance is less than 2,500 square the applicant shall submit Land 
Disturbance and Drainage Certificates along with the required grading plan showing 
topography, drainage, and grading. (T&ES) 

 
6. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
7. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
STAFF: Alex Dambach, Land Use Regulatory Services Division Chief, Department of 

Planning and Zoning 
Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner 

 Anh Vu, Urban Planner 
 Stephanie Free, Urban Planner 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void. 
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
F-1 OEQ and Transportation Planning have no comments.  

 
C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 

required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 
a building permit. (Sec. 5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C-2 New curb cuts require separate approval from the City. (Sec. 5-2-14) (T&ES) 
 
C-3 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 

disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet subject to the Exceptions described in 
Section 5-4-5. An erosion and sediment control bond shall be posted prior to release of 
the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

 
C-4 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Article XIII Environmental 

Management Ordinance of the City of Alexandria. (T&ES) 
 
C-5 All improvements to the City right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be City standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
C-6 Flow from downspouts, foundation drains, and sump pumps shall be discharged to the 

storm sewer per the requirements of Memorandum to Industry 05-14 that is available on 
the City of Alexandria’s web site.  The downspouts and sump pump discharges shall be 
piped to the storm sewer outfall, where applicable per the requirements of Article XIII of 
Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (AZO).    Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  
(Sec.5-6-224) 

 
C-7 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-8 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 
 
C-9 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 

(T&ES) 
 
C-10 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
C-11 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).  
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In order to comply with this code requirement, the applicant shall provide a completed 
Recycling Implementation Plan (RIP) Form within 60 days of SUP approval.  Contact the 
City’s Recycling Program Coordinator at (703) 746-4410, or via e-mail at 
commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov, for information about completing this form.  
(T&ES)   

 
C-12 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES)  

Code Enforcement: 
F-1 A building permit, plan review and inspections are required for this application prior to 

the start of construction. 
 

Fire Department: 
F-1 No comments or concerns. 
 
Health: 
F-1 No comments received. 

 
Parks and Recreation: 
F-1 No comments received. 
 
Police Department: 
F-1 No comments received. 
 
         

mailto:commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov
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B. Where are off-street loading facilities located?  _________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

C. During what hours of the day do you expect loading/unloading operations to occur? 

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

D. How frequently are loading/unloading operations expected to occur, per day or per week, as appropriate? 

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

16. Is street access to the subject property adequate or are any street improvements, such as a new turning lane,

necessary to minimize impacts on traffic flow?

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

17. Will the proposed uses be located in an existing building?    [ ]  Yes [ ]  No 

Do you propose to construct an addition to the building?    [ ]  Yes [ ]  No 

How large will the addition be? __________ square feet.   

18. What will the total area occupied by the proposed use be?

________ sq. ft. (existing) + _________ sq. ft. (addition if any) = ________sq. ft. (total)

19. The proposed use is located in:  (check one)

[  ] a stand alone building

[  ] a house located in a residential zone

[  ] a warehouse

[  ] a shopping center.  Please provide name of the center: ___________________________

[  ] an office building.  Please provide name of the building: ___________________________

[  ] other. Please describe:_____________________________________________________

End of Application 

SUP #________________________ 

Not applicable. 

Not applicable.

Not applicable. 

Not applicable. 

(New construction)

(New construction)

N/A

(New house to be constructed)
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
FLOOR AREA RATIO AND OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS FOR 

SINGLE AND TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL OUTSIDE HISTORIC DISTRICTS 
A. Property Information 

A1. Street Address 305 VIRGINIA A V E N U E Zone R-8 

A2. 13.38'' X 0-36 = 4.684 

Total Lot Area Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone 

B. Existing Gross Floor Area 

Maximum Allowable Floor Area 

Existing Gross Area * Allowable Exclusions 

Basement 1,029 Basement** 

First Floor 1,029 Stairways** 100 

WBammmrArTto 1,029 Mechanical** 

Third Floor Porch/ Garage** 

Porches/ Other Attic less than 5'** 955 

Total Gross * 3,087 Total Exclusions 1,055 

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area (does not include existing area) 

Proposed Gross Area* Allowable Exclusions 

Basement Basement** 

First Floor Stairways** 

Second Floor Mechanical** 

Third Floor Porch/ Garage** 

Porches/ Other Attic less than 5"** 

Total Gross * Total Exclusions 

B1. Existing Gross Floor Area * 
3.087 sq . Ft. 

B2. Allowable Floor Exclusions** 
L O S S Sq. Ft, 

B3. Existing Floor Area minus 
Exclusions 2.032 Sq. Ft. 
(subtract B2 from B1) 

01 . Proposed Gross Floor Area ' 
Sq. Ft. 

02. Allowable Floor Exclusions** 
Sq. Ft. 

03. Proposed Floor Area minus 
Exclusions Sq. Ft. 
(subtract 02 from 01) 

D. Existing + Proposed Floor Area 

D1. Total Floor Area (add B3 and 03) 2.032 

D2. Total Floor Area Allowed by Zone (A2) " .684 

. Sq. Ft. 

. Sq. Ft. 

F. Open Space Calculations Required in RA & R B zones 

Existing Open Space 

Required Open Space 

Proposed Open Space 

*Gross floor area for residential single and two-
family dwellings in the R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-
5, RB and RA zones (not including properties 
located within a Historic District) is the sum of all 
areas under roof on a lot, measured from exterior 
walls. 

""Refer to the zoning ordinance (Section 2-145(A)) 
and consult with zoning staff for information 
regarding allowable exclusions. 
If taking exclusions other than basements, floor 
plans with excluded areas Illustrated must t>e 
submitted for review. Sections may also be 
required for some exclusions. 

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and 
correct. 

4^C^„^, na,.: ^^-l&-n Signature: 

Updated July 10, 2008 23
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HEIGHT, SETBACK, THRESHOLD STUDY

Front Setback Data
STREET NAME #17-17
VIRGINIA AVE. Setback From Setback From
Address # Street name Face of Curb/EP Comment Property Line

326 MANSION 37.0 30.4
309 VIRGINIA 51.4 44.8
307 VIRGINIA 50.8 44.2
303 VIRGINIA 44.7 38.1
219 WOODLAND 46.6 40.0

AVERAGE (FACE OF CURB) = 46.1 39.5 = AVERAGE (PROPERTY LINE)

Building & Threshold Height Data
A B C D E F G H I

(C-B) (D-B) (E-B) (G+H)/2
1st Floor Bottom Top Distance Distance Distance

Ground Threshold of Roof of Roof Ground to Ground to Ground to Building
Address # Elevation Elevation Elevation Elevation 1st Floor Bottom of Roof Top of Roof Height

326 172.8 176.9 195.4 * 198.7 * 4.1 22.6 25.8 24.2
309 168.6 170.4 188.3 196.2 1.8 19.8 27.6 23.7
307 164.6 170.4 187.5 197.2 5.8 23.0 32.6 27.8
303 156.6 157.6 172.1 183.3 1.0 15.5 26.8 21.2
219 154.1 154.6 171.3 181.9 0.6 17.3 27.9 22.6

AVERAGE 163.3 166.0 182.9 191.5 2.7 19.6 28.1 23.9
x1.2= 3.2 x1.2= 28.7

V
IR

G
IN

IA
 A

V
E

.

Height Setback Threshold Study.xls
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Kim Dobbin

From: Anh Vu

Sent: Friday, June 02, 2017 3:01 PM

To: Alex Dambach; Kim Dobbin; Kristen Walentisch; Ann Horowitz

Cc: Duncan Blair

Subject: FW: 305 Virginia Ave

Good afternoon, 

 

For your information – please see email below.  Mike and Courtney French are the property owners at 307 Virginia Ave. 

 

 

Sincerely,  

 

Anh Vu 

Urban Planner  

 

 

City of Alexandria 

Department of Planning and Zoning 

Alexandria City Hall 

301 King Street, Room 2100 

Alexandria, VA 22314 

Business: (703) 746-4666 

Direct Line: (703) 746-3839 

Business FAX: (703) 838-6393 

E-Mail: anh.vu@alexandriava.gov 

Visit us at: https://www.alexandriava.gov/ 

 

 

 

From: Mike French [mailto:mikejfrench@gmail.com]  

Sent: Friday, June 02, 2017 2:42 PM 

To: daryl@ams4newhomes.com 

Cc: Anh Vu 
Subject: 305 Virginia Ave 

 

Hello Mr. Andrews, 

 

We are writing to let you know we received your letter regarding the tear down and new construction at 305 

Virginia Avenue.  As we raised at the May 8th meeting, we do have concerns with the planned proposal, 

especially, 

 

1. Using the same 212 Virginia Avenue design on this narrower lot leaves no space for trees or greenery 

between the new home and the property line as is common in the neighborhood, and, 

 

2. Ensuring proper remediation and safety protocols will be followed during the tear down to protect our young 

children (and us) from asbestos, lead, and other health risks. 
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Thank you. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Mike and Courtney French 

 
Mike French 
202.230.7970 
mikejfrench@gmail.com 
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From: Daryl Andrews [mailto:daryl@ams4newhomes.com]  

Sent: Tuesday, June 06, 2017 9:49 AM 

To: Mike French <mikejfrench@gmail.com> 

Subject: RE: 305 Virginia Ave 

 

Greetings Mr. French , 

 

I am responding to the email you sent to the City and forwarded to us. 

 

1. The proposed new home to be constructed complies with the Zoning Ordinances side 

yard setbacks. The side yard setbacks are not dependent on the width of the lot; rather 

the side yard setbacks are a ratio of height to setback with a minimum setback. 

Interestingly, the proposed design of the new home is narrower in width than the 

existing house to be demolished. As such, as noted in the Staff Report the space 

between the two homes becomes greater .  

 

Most of the common boundary is separated by the privacy fence as the driveways and garages 

for both homes is located adjacent the common property line, a situation not uncommon in 

the neighborhood .We do intend to install a substantial amount of landscaping on the 

property as part of the construction of a new home. In fact, we have agreed to increase the 

required crown cover from 25% to 40%. Additionally, as you will see on Sketch #2 Labeled 

Construct New Dwelling ,there is a small green area on our side of the common property line. 

To the extent its possible, we can install greenery in this area to transition from the pavement 

of your driveway to the existing driveway on our property. This will be part of our Grading Plan 

Approval. 

 

 

2. The companies we employ for demolition are experienced, bonded, licensed and 

insured and currently perform work throughout The City. Part of the demolition permit 

process is to obtained an asbestos report. If asbestos is found prior to demolition, 

abatement measures are performed by an experienced licensed professional. Typically, 

asbestos abatement is monitored by a third party and inspected by the State. Prior to 

demolition The City receives a certificate that the abatement has occurred and all 

asbestos has been properly removed and disposed of.   

 

Happy to answer any questions you  may have . 

 

Regards,   

 
 

 

Daryl C Andrews 
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Andrews Marketing Solutions 
Licensed Agent in VA, MD, and District of Columbia 
Cell:  703 622-0022 
Office: 703 622-0022  
 
Member National and Northern Virginia Board of Realtors 
www.andrewsmarketingsolutions.com 

 

From: Mike French [mailto:mikejfrench@gmail.com]  

Sent: Friday, June 02, 2017 2:42 PM 

To: Daryl Andrews <daryl@ams4newhomes.com> 

Cc: Anh Vu <anh.vu@alexandriava.gov> 

Subject: 305 Virginia Ave 

 

Hello Mr. Andrews, 

 

We are writing to let you know we received your letter regarding the tear down and new construction at 305 Virginia 

Avenue.  As we raised at the May 8th meeting, we do have concerns with the planned proposal, especially, 

 

1. Using the same 212 Virginia Avenue design on this narrower lot leaves no space for trees or greenery between the 

new home and the property line as is common in the neighborhood, and, 

 

2. Ensuring proper remediation and safety protocols will be followed during the tear down to protect our young children 

(and us) from asbestos, lead, and other health risks. 

 

Thank you. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Mike and Courtney French 

 
Mike French 
202.230.7970 
mikejfrench@gmail.com 
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